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Then comes the second aspect of fixation of tenure and protection to tenants. About 20 million tenants of former intermediaries came into di-ect relationship with the States, and about three million tenants and sharecroppers have acquired ownership of about 7 million acres. The third aspect of land reforms is the application of land ceiling laws in the various States. The limits of ceiling that have been prescribed vary from one State to another.
They are normally from 18 acres to 336 acres.
They vary from one type of land to another For bagai lands the limit is different; for irrigated lands it is different; and for non-irrigated lands it is different. Also among the lands, there r.re -/annus categories, coarse lands, rich lands and so on. If the Hon.
Member wants the information on that, I am prepared to place it on the Table of the House.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
Report in the Library '

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Y, it is available in the Library.

SHRI P. K. KUMARAN . Madam. I want to know whether, in spite of the implementation of the land reform Acts, it is not a fact thai <he land still remains among the members and relatives of the family concerned and that the land has not gone to the tillers of the soil who were supposed to be benefited by these land reforms, even after these 20 years of land reforms. May I know what steps the Government propose to take to see that the land actually goes to the tiller of the soil ?

Is that

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Madam, we have drawn the attention of the State Governments to this. As I have already said, it vs a Sfaie subject. It is for the States to implement them. Our policy is very clear that whatever evasions are there, the States should see that such evasions do not tnke place and the reform measures are implemented.

LAW MINISTERS' CONFERENCE ON
LANGUAGE

+451. SHRI A. D. MANI Will the Minister of LAW be pleased to state .

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3276

(a) whether any statement was made by the Deputy Prime Minister 1t the recent Conference of State Law Minis ters on the question of Hindi being the national language;

(b) if so, what is a brief resume of the remarks made by the Deputy Prime Minister ;
and

(c) the reaction of Government to the suggestion given by the Deputy Prime
Minister ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW (SHRI MOHAMMAD
YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) and (b) Yes ; The Deputy Prime Minister inter alia stated that under the Constitution, Hindi is the official language of the Union and that English is the associate language.

(c) The statement made by the Deputy Prime Minister was an exposition of the position and status of Hindi/regional languages vis-a-vis English as provided under the Constitution.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Minister whether it is not a fact that the Deputy Prime Minister, in the course of his remarks, suggested a five-year time-limit for a switchover to Hindi in the law courts ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : That is not exactly what the Depuy Prime Minister said.
We were discussing the question of translations of the Central Acts into Hindi and other regional languages. He suggested that it should be possible to complete this work in five years.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Madam, before the hon.
Deputy Prime Minister made that statement, may I ask the Government whether they sent to the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court the Education Commission's Report and the Report of the Members of Parliament on the subject as well as the discussions in both the Houses on the subject, inviting his opinion whether it would be possible for the Supreme Court to switch over to Hindi in about five years' time ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: That has not been done, Madam.
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SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: Will the hon.
Law Minister state to the House whether there is any scheme in this context of switching over to the regional languages as far as the State High Courts' business is concerned and, if .so, is it also the intention of the Law Ministry that the switchover should be wtthin the same period of Ave years in which the switchover to Hindi is often proposed ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: The question of the language of the courts is to be taken up by the State Governments to begin with.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE: High Courts ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON High
Courts also. All that the Law Ministry is now engaged in is to get authentic translations of all the Central Acts into Hindi and the regional languages.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This question does not arise out of the question tabled.

o TeAREe ;- 98 A7 7Y =EaT
i D B

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Please ask what is arising out of this question.

ol TAHAEAN ¢ AFHEL, AT
T HTE AT | '

The DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Yes.
what is your point of order ?

st CHATOAT ¢ U FOE A
w9 Farar I F o a9 § a8 @
HIEH TEN ZAT | WI9T FT HAA
I WA "AEafaw dr § avies
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[11 DEC. 1967]

to Questions 3278
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : It is going beyond this question.
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The DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: When you table questions, they must be within 150 words. I think it follows that you must finish your question within 150 words in the House as well. Mr. Chordia.

st AFATCEE ¢ F, 150 7EA & g1 150 =« ¥ fogar war & I
#T 5517 famareo |

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: As Minister in charge of Law, Madam, I am not in a position to answer the questions put by the hon. Member.

St TWATCAL : A T T AT
AET | K qg war qrgar § oA
fafreze av e s 2 7
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st TiwAcEmn @ 71w 7 9z
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Z2 72 £ 7 qwmn, sm fafasd w6 awaT f IAaT FeeaT 799§ A9 A

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please take your seat, Mr. Chordia.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERIJEE : On a point of order. Madam. The hon. Minister has completely and deliberately misled the House when he said that as far as the language of the High Courts is concerned, that is a State subject. He should not have said that. Article 348 of the Constitution says thus :

"Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing provisions of this Part, until Parliament by law otherwise provides, all proceedings in the Supreme Court and in every High Court shall be in the English language."

My question was : When does he propose to make the languages of the State High Courts regional languages ? He said that that was a question for the

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3280
State Legislatures. That was deliberately misleading the House, Madam.

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: Madam, what I said was that it is for the State Governments to decide. . .

(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have to take the answer from the Minister, right or wrong. After that you can meet him and discuss with him. Let him give the answer.
What is the use of interrupting like this ?

SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON: Madam, what I said was and what I say is that it is for the State Governments to decide whether the language of the courts in the States should be the regional language or not. That is the first step to take. (Interruption). Madam, 1 am speaking of the courts under the High Court.
You cannot switch over to the regional languages in the High Court before the switchover to those languages in the State courts is over. Secondly, Madam, it is the first step which every State Government should take to pass a legislation laying down that the regional language shall be the official language of the State. These things are entirely for the State Governments to do. There are many State Governments which have not yet done it. All that the Law Ministry now is doing is to pave the way to switch over to the regional languages by assisting the State Governments in translating their legislation into the regional languages and into Hindi and by itself taking over the responsibility of translating all Central Acts into Hindi and the regional languages.
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"Notwithstanding anything in subclause
(a) of clause (1), the Governor of a State may, with the previous consent of the President, authorise the use of the Hindi language, or any other language used for any official purposes of the State, in proceedings in the High Court having its principal seat in that State."
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SHRI P. GOVINDA MENON : Madam, ' if the State Government wants to switch over to the regional language for transaction of work in the High Court concerned, I do not think thg

Government of India will stand in its way.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHOP-FOREMEN TRAINING INSTITUTE AND
CENTRAL STAFF TRAINING AND RESEARCH
INSTITUTE

*452. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA-BILITATION be pleased to state :

[U DEC. 1967]

to Questions 3282

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of West Germany has assisted India in establishing a shop-foremen training institute in Bangalore and a Central Staff Training and Research Institute in Calcutta ;
and

(b) if so, the number of West German experts working in these Institutes ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI JAISUKH-LAL
HATHI) : (a) and (b) The Government of the Federal Republic of West Germany have agreed in principle to provide assistance for the establishment of a Foremen (Meister)
Training Institute at Bangalore and a Central Staff Training and Research Institute at Calcutta. The draft agreement is under negotiation and is expected to be finalised shortly. Under the agreement, when finalised, the West German Government will provide 13
Experts for the Bangalore Institute and 5
Experts for the Calcutta Institute.
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